

**Nos. 23-12578, 23-12579**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

Sheryl Glover and Cathy Booze,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

Case Nos. 9:20-cv-80053, 9:20-cv-80135

Hon. Donald M. Middlebrooks

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae*  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and  
Federal Trade Commission  
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

---

Anisha Dasgupta  
*General Counsel*  
Mariel Goetz  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2763 (telephone)  
mgoetz@ftc.gov

Seth Frotman  
*General Counsel*  
Steven Y. Bressler  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Kristin L. Bateman  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
Joseph Frisone  
*Senior Counsel*  
Consumer Financial Protection  
Bureau  
1700 G Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20552  
(202) 435-9287 (telephone)  
Joseph.Frisone@cfpb.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	1
B. Pay-to-Pay Fees.....	4
C. Facts and Procedural History .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Section 1692f(1) applies to debt collectors’ collection of pay-to-pay fees. ....	11
A. Pay-to-pay fees are amounts covered by Section 1692f(1). ....	12
B. Debt collectors “collect” pay-to-pay fees. ....	16
II. The pay-to-pay fees are not “permitted by law.”.....	18
A. Contract law does not “permit” pay-to-pay fees within the meaning of Section 1692f(1).....	19
1. Interpreting “permitted by law” to mean “permitted by any valid contract” is inconsistent with the text of Section 1692f(1).....	19
2. An “amount” is “permitted by law” under Section 1692f(1) only if a law affirmatively authorizes it.....	21
B. Neither the Electronic Fund Transfer Act nor the Truth in Lending Act authorizes pay-to-pay fees. ....	24

III. Limiting debt collectors’ collection of pay-to-pay fees provides  
consumers important protections.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 23 F.4th 370 (4th Cir. 2022).....	14, 15, 22, 23
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	12
<i>Bautista v. Star Cruises</i> , 396 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Campbell v. Universal City Dev. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 72 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Asset Recovery Specialists, Inc.</i> , 907 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Edison v. Douberly</i> , 604 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) .....	13
<i>Harris v. Liberty Cmty. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Hincapie-Zapata v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 977 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Nadalin v. Auto. Recovery Bureau, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Ray v. McCullough Payne &amp; Haan, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Seeger v. AFNI, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23

*Tuttle v. Equifax Check*,  
190 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1999) .....23

*Veale v. Citibank, F.S.B.*,  
85 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 1996) .....16

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1637(l) .....24

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) .....1

15 U.S.C. § 1692(b) .....22

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5) .....17

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) ..... 8, 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....2

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1)..... 2, 6, 10, 11, 13, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6) .....18

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b), (d) .....1

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a) .....2, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(4).....24

An Act to amend the Consumer Credit Protection Act to prohibit  
abusive practices by debt collectors,  
Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1977) .....1

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....3

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. pt. 1026, Supp. I ¶ 6(a)(2)-2.x .....25

12 C.F.R. § 1005.7(b)(5).....24

12 C.F.R. § 1006.22(b) .....	3
Debt Collection Practices (Regulation F); Pay-to-Pay Fees, Advisory Opinion, 87 Fed. Reg. 39733 (July 5, 2022) .....	2, 24
Statement of General Policy or Interpretation Staff Commentary On the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 Fed. Reg. 50097 (Dec. 13, 1988) .....	3, 23
Truth in Lending, Final Rule, 61 Fed. Reg. 49237 (Sept. 19, 1996).....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Cambridge Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/amount">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/amount</a> (last visited Feb. 20, 2024) .....	12
Association for Finance Professionals, <i>Payments Cost Benchmarking Survey</i> (2015), <a href="https://www.afponline.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/pub/2015-payments-cost-benchmarking-report">https://www.afponline.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/pub/2015-payments-cost-benchmarking-report</a> .....	5
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	16, 21
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	14
<i>Collins English Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2014).....	14
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://www.oed.com/dictionary/collect_v">https://www.oed.com/dictionary/collect_v</a> (last visited Feb. 21, 2024) .....	16
<i>New Shorter English Oxford Dictionary</i> (1993).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 4 (1981).....	20
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977).....	1, 22, 25, 26
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976) .....	21
